royalties as also; 

b) Compensatory damages amounting to USD 5 million equivalent to ‚ 43,32,50,000/- to 

compensate for increase in advertising and promotional expenses. 

The said compensatory damages are totaling to USD 38.78 million, equivalent to ‚ 336,02,87,000/- 

i.e. Rs. Three Hundred Thirty-Six Crore Two Lakh Eighty-Seven Thousand Rupees Only as on date. 

J. Costs of Proceedings 

117. Commercial litigation entails significant legal expenses, and in cases of IP infringement, the 

legal costs incurred by IP rights holders in enforcing their legal rights can be substantial.

[...]

Counsel representing the Plaintiffs in the present suit. The Court has perused 

the said affidavit, and also the documents filed along with the affidavit of costs. The total costs that 

have been quantified in the said affidavit are coming out to Rs. 3,23,10,966.60/- i.e. Rupees Three 

crore twenty-three lakh ten thousand nine hundred sixty-six rupees and sixty paise only. 

Accordingly, in line with the judgement of the Supreme Court in Uflex (supra) and Rule 2 of the 

Original Side Rules, costs of Rs. 3,23,10,966.60/- are awarded in favour of the Plaintiffs. 

120. The Plaintiffs shall deposit the additional Court Fee payable on account of the damages